

No. 14-1425

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

ADA MORALES,

*Plaintiff – Appellee,*

v.

BRUCE CHADBOURNE, DAVID RICCIO, AND EDWARD DONAGHY,

*Defendants – Appellants.*

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Rhode Island

---

Katherine Desormeau  
R. Orion Danjuma  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 343-0778

Mark W. Freel  
Mackenzie Mango  
Cooperating Attorneys, American Civil  
Liberties Union, Rhode Island Affiliate  
EDWARDS WILDMAN PALMER LLP  
2800 Financial Plaza  
Providence, RI 02903  
Tel.: (401) 274-9200

Omar C. Jadwat  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
IMMIGRANTS’ RIGHTS PROJECT  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2620

Lena Graber  
Volunteer Attorney, NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE  
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD  
14 Beacon St., Suite 602  
Boston, MA 02108  
Tel.: (202) 365-5294

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Facts.....	3
II. Procedural History.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANT DONAGHY’S PRE-DISCOVERY MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS. ....	12
A. The District Court Acted Well Within Its Discretion in Denying Defendant Donaghy’s Premature Summary Judgment Motion and Permitting Discovery as Rule 56(d) Permits.....	14
B. Even if There Had Been an Opportunity for Discovery, Defendant Donaghy Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Ms. Morales’s Fourth Amendment Claim.....	22
1. Defendant Donaghy’s argument for reversal is barred by the limitations on the Court’s interlocutory appeal jurisdiction. ....	23
2. Even if the assertions in Defendant Donaghy’s declarations were undisputed, they do not establish that he is entitled to summary judgment on the Fourth Amendment claim. ....	25
i. <i>The ICE detainer unequivocally requested and caused Ms.                     Morales’s detention.</i> .....	26
ii. <i>It is clearly established that the Fourth Amendment requires all                     imprisonment, including imprisonment on an ICE detainer, to be                     supported by probable cause.</i> .....	29

iii. <i>There are genuine questions of material fact regarding whether Defendant Donaghy reasonably caused Ms. Morales’s detention in light of clearly established law.</i> .....	36
C. Even If There Had Been An Opportunity for Discovery, Defendant Donaghy Is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Ms. Morales’s Equal Protection Claim. ....	47
1. Defendant Donaghy’s argument for reversal is barred by the limitations on the Court’s interlocutory appeal jurisdiction. ....	47
2. Defendant Donaghy is not entitled to summary judgment for issuing a detainer against Ms. Morales based on her race, ethnicity, or national origin. ....	49
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED DEFENDANTS CHADBOURNE AND RICCIO’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIM. ....	55
CONCLUSION .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 57
<i>Barnes v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	31
<i>Berdecía-Pérez v. Zayas-Green</i> , 111 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	6
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975).....	30
<i>Butler v. Elle</i> , 281 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	43
<i>Cady v. Walsh</i> , 753 F.3d 348 (1st Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Caldwell v. Maloney</i> , 159 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>Camilo-Robles v. Zapata</i> , 175 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 1999).....	56

<i>Cannon v. Macon Cnty.</i> , 1 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1993) <i>opinion modified on denial of reh 'g</i> , 15 F.3d 1022 (11th Cir. 1994).....	43
<i>Carmona v. Toledo</i> , 215 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>Carter v. State of Rhode Island</i> , 68 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	50
<i>Castillo v. Skwarski</i> , No. 08-5683, 2009 WL 4844801 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 10, 2009) (unpub.) .....	21, 44
<i>Castro v. Beecher</i> , 459 F.2d 725 (1st Cir. 1972).....	50
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>CenTra, Inc. v. Estrin</i> , 538 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Cervantez v. Whitfield</i> , 776 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	32
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	18
<i>Davis v. Rennie</i> , 264 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>DeCaro v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	57

<i>Doe v. Abington Friends Sch.</i> , 480 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	26, 30, 36
<i>Flores-Torres v. Mukasey</i> , 548 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	54
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , No. 10-6815, 2011 WL 1045119 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 21, 2011) (unpub.) .....	21
<i>Galarza v. Szalczyk</i> , No. 10-6815, 2012 WL 1080020 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2012) (unpub.) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014).....	34, 35, 51
<i>Gent v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Society</i> , 611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	32, 40, 53
<i>Gonzalez v. ICE</i> , No. 13-04416, Dkt. #42 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2014) (unpub.).....	28, 33
<i>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989).....	60
<i>Hall v. Ochs</i> , 817 F.2d 920 (1st Cir. 1987).....	30, 55
<i>Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	14, 20
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	37, 55
<i>Ierardi v. Gunter</i> , 528 F.2d 929 (1st Cir. 1976).....	30
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	30

<i>Jones v. Han</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Mass. 2014).....	56
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	28
<i>Kowalski v. Gagne</i> , 914 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>Kuehl v. Burtis</i> , 173 F.3d 646 (8th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Logsdon v. Hains</i> , 492 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Lyttle v. United States</i> , 867 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	35
<i>Maldonado-Denis v. Castillo-Rodriguez</i> , 23 F.3d 576 (1st Cir. 1994).....	56, 57
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	27, 28
<i>Marrero-Rodríguez v. Municipality of San Juan</i> , 677 F.3d 497 (1st Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>Mendoza v. Osterberg</i> , No. 13-65, 2014 WL 3784141 (D. Neb. July 31, 2014) (unpub.).....	21, 33
<i>Miranda-Olivares v. Clackamas County</i> , -- F.Supp.2d --, No. 12-02317, 2014 WL 1414305 (D. Or. Apr. 11, 2014).....	33
<i>Mlodzinski v. Lewis</i> ,	



648 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2011).....	24, 48
<i>Nasious v. Two Unknown B.I.C.E. Agents</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (D. Colo. 2009).....	51, 52
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir.1999).....	13
<i>Orhorhaghe v. INS</i> , 38 F.3d 488 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	44, 51
<i>Ortega v. ICE</i> , 737 F.3d 435, 441 (6th Cir. 2013) <i>cert. petition filed</i> (No. 13-1059 filed Mar. 5, 2014) .....	34
<i>Prokey v. Watkins</i> , 942 F.2d 67 (1st Cir. 1991).....	38, 46
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. N. Bridge Assocs., Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 1198 (1st Cir. 1994).....	passim
<i>Rogers v. Powell</i> , 120 F.3d 446, 451 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Sanchez v. Perreira-Castillo</i> , 590 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Sheinkopf v. Stone</i> , 927 F.2d 1259 (1st Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	57
<i>Suboh v. Dist. Attorney's Office of Suffolk Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002).....	37, 43, 55
<i>Tejada-Batista v. Morales</i> , 424 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> ,	

134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	10, 42
<i>Torres Ramirez v. Bermudez Garcia</i> , 898 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1990).....	29, 42
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	26, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Fahm</i> , 13 F.3d 447 (1st Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 149 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	53
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	53
<i>United States v. Zannino</i> , 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990).....	58
<i>Unwin v. Campbell</i> , 863 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1988) <i>abrogated on other grounds by Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	15
<i>Uroza v. Salt Lake County et al.</i> , No. 11-713, 2014 WL 4457300 (D. Ut. Sept. 10, 2014) (unpub.) .....	20
<i>Uroza v. Salt Lake County</i> , No. 11-713, 2013 WL 653968 (D. Ut. Feb. 21, 2013) (unpub.) .....	34
<i>Vargas-Ruiz v. Golden Arch Dev., Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Villafañe-Neriz v. FDIC</i> , 75 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 1996).....	12, 27
<i>Vohra v. United States</i> , No. 04-0972, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34363 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2010) <i>adopted</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34088 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2010) (unpub.).....	21, 44

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....37

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1).....52  
8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....54  
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d) ..... 40, 54

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 287.7(d) .....27  
8 C.F.R. § 287.8(b)(1).....27

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d) ..... 3, 15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)(1)..... 9, 16, 61

**Other Authorities**

DHS Office of Immigration Statistics, *Estimates of the Legal Permanent Resident Population in 2010* (2011).....53  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 advisory committee’s notes to 2010 amendments .....8  
ICE Office of Detention and Removal Operations, *DRO Policy and Procedure Manual* (updated Mar. 27, 2006) ..... 40, 42  
ICE, *Fact Sheet: Secure Communities* (Mar. 28, 2008) .....40

INS, *The Law of Arrest, Search, and Seizure for Immigration Officers*, VII-2 (1993).....32

Memorandum from James T. Hayes, Jr., Director of ICE, *Superseding Guidance on Reporting and Investigating Claims to United States Citizenship* (Nov. 6, 2008) (attached at Addendum 12). .....41

Reply Brief of ICE Agent Szalczyk, Dkt. #64, *Galarza v. Szalczyk*, No. 10-06815 (E.D. Pa. filed July 1, 2011) .....32

U.S. Census Bureau, *The Foreign-Born Population in the United States: 2010*, 2, 11 (2012).....53
